During the Financial Year 2020-21, following changes occurred in capital structure of the Company: - 

1. Authorized Share Capital 

The Authorised share capital of the company was increased from Rs. 20,000,000/- (Rupees Two 
Crores Only) divided into 2,000,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 
75,000,000/-(Rupees Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 7,500,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each vide special resolution passed by the members at Extraordinary 
General Meeting of the company held on 22nd June, 2020. 

2. Bonus Issue 

The Company has allotted 35,00,000 Bonus Shares in the ratio of 3.5:1 to the existing Shareholders

[...]

Following changes occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the financial 
statements relate and the date of this Report other than the details given in this board report: 

Issue of Equity Share on Preferential Basis 

The Company issued and allotted 2,50,000 (Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) equity Shares of face value of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each on cash at a price of Rs 80/- per equity share (including a premium of 
Rs. 70/- per equity share) each aggregating to Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) on 
preferential basis to RVCF India Growth Fund- RVCF Trust III on 11May,2021 which was approved by the

[...]

of Rs.10 each fully paidup at an issue price of Rs.80/- (including a share Premium of Rs.70/- per equity 
share) vide approval of the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on August 06, 2021. 

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the company after IPOis Rs. 64,620,000/- (Six Crore Forty Six Lacs 
Twenty Thousand Only) as on the date of this report. 

Listing of Shares 

The Company vide letter dated August 09, 2021 received from National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
(NSE)  was informed that equity shares of the company shall be listed and admitted to dealings on the